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RaIlway Acddmts

6392. DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Drivers of Northern Railways ~ submitted some susgeations regarding ~ to lessen the chances of Railway accideots iD the country;

(b) if so, the main recommeodations made thereiD; aod

(c) Gove,nment's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (DR.
RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (al to (c). Some drivers of the Northern Railway had made certaiD su"cstions like provision of facilities in ruooing rooms requirement of vacuum on engiDe" provision of road sips and supply of uniforms. etc. Some of the u~ o were already coven:d by the extent policy some were found to be impracticable whilp some others were iD the nature of complaints which were looked iDto. Some compJaiDts· were due to misconceptions in regard to which the Northern Railway was to explaiD the correct position to the Drivers c8ncemed.

Mfs. CCICIl* ADm ComPIIDY Ltd., Kaopur

6393. SHRI NARENDRA SINGH
MAHIDA: Will the MiDister of INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased 10 refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2311 on the 27th
November, 1968 and state: .' ..

(a) whether Government have since examined the proposal to take over MIS. Cooper Allen Company Limited, Kanpur; and lb) if so, the decision taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED): (al Yes, Sir.

(b) Government have decided to take over the Cooper Allen and the North West Tannery Units of the British India Corporation Ltd., Kaopur. These units will be owned and managed by the Tannery and Footwear Corporation of India Limited, a public sector undertaking.
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Supply of Coal Wagons by Eastern Railway

6395. SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Will
. the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Eastern Railway is insisting on requisition by Irading and industrial finns for coal wagons being sponsored by the West Bensal Government, despite Ihe fact lhat coal is not a controlled commodity;

(b) if so, the reasons for such insistance;
and

(c) what steps Government propose to lake to cut out rel-tape and simplify procedures and supply wagons to industry on direct requisition?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (DR.
RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a) No, Sir.
With decontrol of all non-coking coal, indents for its movement are being accepted freely by the Railways. In meeting these indents, however, preference is given to the demandS sponsored by the Central or State Government authorities or any other notified agency over the other nOli-sponsored demands.

(b) Does not arise as there is no insistence on sponsoring of any particular demand. The system of sponsoring is however being continued and sponsored demands are given preference to ensure that the essential minimum requirements of genuine industries and other conSWDers SO sponsored do not suffer in the midst of l,ighly inflated and speculative demands placed on the railways.

(c J the existing procedure is simpler than the one obtaining prior to de-control of coal. Consumers can now approach the Joint Director, Transportation (Coal), Calcutta direct, who accepts pro ..... mmes for
movement under higher priorities on the basis of recommendations received by him directly from the various sponsoring authorities, without the necessity of gctting the sanctiOllS first from the Coal Controller's

Office. The Coal Trade and Industry has also been asked to suggest any workable alternative arrangement to replace the prosent system which will be given due consideration by the railways.

Idle Capacity in Cable Industry

6396. SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS b: pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the cable industry has idle caplcity and has requested Government for orders for telephone cables;

(bJ if so, the reaction of Government tbereto; and .

(c) whether Government propose to start a telephone cable factory in the public sector instead of giving orders to the existing cable industry?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED): (aJ to (c). There have been representations from the Power Cable manufacturers that they have idle capacity wbich could be diverted for the manufacture of Telecommunication cables. A committee has been appointed to assess the capability of the cable manufacturers to undertake the -
manufacture of this item and submit detailed recommendations. Final decision will be taken after receiving the repon of the Committee.

Productioo of CfgareUes

6397. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Cisarette production and consumption in the country has increased tremendously; and

(b) if so, whether Government have ebalked out any scheme to produce cigarettes in the public sector due to the reason that it is mostly controlled by the forelp interests?

